
Agenda for a meeting of the Keighley Area Committee to 
be held on Thursday, 14 April 2016 at 6.00 pm in Council 
Chamber - Keighley Town Hall
Members of the Committee – Councillors

Alternates:

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

Decisions on items marked * are not Executive functions and may not be called in 
under Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution.

From: To:
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Jane Lythgow
Phone: 01274 432270
E-Mail: jane.lythgow@bradford.gov.uk

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR THE 
INDEPENDENTS

UKIP

Ali
Brown
Mallinson
BM Smith

K Hussain
M Slater
Bacon

Hawkesworth Morris

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR THE 
INDEPENDENTS

UKIP

Gibbons
Miller
Poulsen
Rickard

Pullen
Farley
Abid Hussain
Lee

Naylor

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34) 

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR (Standing Order 35) 

To appoint a Chair for the remainder of 
[...]
 to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Jane Lythgow - 01274 432270)

7.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.  

Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in 
Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-day on Tuesday 
12 April 2016.

(Jane Lythgow - 01274 432270)



B. BUSINESS ITEMS

8.  NOMINATION TO LIST LAND AND ASSETS AS ASSETS OF 
COMMUNITY VALUE - THE FIRE STATION, STATION ROAD, 
HAWORTH, KEIGHLEY 

The Strategic Director, Regeneration, will present a report, (Document 
“AB”) which details a nomination to list property known as The Fire 
Station, Station Road, Haworth, Keighley, as an Asset of Community 
Value under the Localism Act 2011.  

The report considers whether the nomination and nominated asset 
meet the Asset of Community Value criteria set out in the Localism Act 
and contains a recommendation as to whether or not the nomination 
should be approved.

Recommended –

That, in accordance with the advice detailed in Option 2 of 
Document AB”, the nomination of the property known as 
Oxenhope Community Centre, Oxenhope, Keighley, is not 
approved as an Asset of Community Value.

 (Regeneration and Economy Overview and Scrutiny Committee)

  (Stephanie Moore – 01274 432256)

Worth 
Valley

1 - 14

9.  HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE NON-CLASSIFIED ROADS AND 
SURFACE DRESSING ALLOCATION FOR KEIGHLEY 
CONSTITUENCY 2016/17 

Previous reference: Minute 69 (2014/15)

The report of the Strategic Director, Regeneration, (Document “AC”) 
provides information on the Capital Highway Maintenance funding 
element of the Local Transport Plan for 2016/17 and makes 
recommendations on the allocation for Non-Classified Road 
Resurfacing Schemes and Surface Dressing Sites in the Keighley 
constituency.

Recommended – 

That the proposed programme of works for 2016/17 as shown in 
Appendices 2 and 3 to Document “AC” be approved.

 (Environment and Waste Overview and Scrutiny Committee) 
(Andy Fisher – 01535 618297)

15 - 24



10.  CHANGES TO THE DOMESTIC WASTE COLLECTION SERVICE 

The Strategic Director, Environment and Sport, will present a report, 
(Document “AD”) which highlights the key changes to the Council’s 
domestic waste collection arrangements following the introduction of 
the Council’s Domestic Waste and Recycling Policy (DWARP).  

This report is brought for the information of Members.

(Environment and Waste Overview and Scrutiny Committee) 
(Susan Spink – 01274 434779)

25 - 30

11.  NEW DEAL ENGAGEMENT UPDATE 

Previous reference: Minute 81 (2014/15)

The report of the Assistant Director, Policy Programmes and Change, 
(Document “AE”), provides:-

 An update on actions that build on the findings from the first 
engagement in New Deal 

 A summary of initial findings from the second phase of 
engagement

 An indication of developing plans for further approaches to 
engagement

Recommended –

(1) That the report be noted.

(2) That the feedback from residents outlined in Document 
“AE” be welcomed and acknowledged.

(3) That engagement with residents, businesses and 
stakeholders about ways of working differently be 
continued and relevant findings fed into the New Deal 
programme.

(Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee)      
(Kate McNicholas – 01274 431761)

31 - 46

12.  KEIGHLEY AREA WARD PLANS 2015-16 UPDATE 

Previous reference: Minute 43 (2015/16)

The Keighley Area Co-ordinator will present a report, (Document 
“AF”) which outlines the work of the Keighley Area Co-ordinator’s 
office in the period October 2015 to March 2016 to support ward 
priorities within the Keighley Area Ward Plans 2015-16.

47 - 64



Recommended –

That the work of the Keighley Area Co-ordinator’s office in the 
period October 2015 to March 2016 to support ward priorities 
within the Keighley Area Ward Plans 2015-16 be noted.

(Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee)                 
 (Jonathan Hayes -01535 618008)

13.  KEIGHLEY AREA WARD PLANS 2016-17 
Previous reference: Minute 74 (2014/15)

The Keighley Area Co-ordinator will submit Document “AG” which 
presents six new Ward Plans for 2016/17 for consideration and 
adoption by the Area Committee.. 

Recommended –

(1) That the six new Ward Plans contained in Document “AG” 
be approved and adopted.

(2) That the Keighley Area Co-ordinator be requested to submit 
six monthly progress reports outlining the progress made 
in addressing the priorities contained in the Ward Plans for 
2016/17.

(Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee)                 
(Jonathan Hayes -01535 618008)

65 - 104

14.  COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT ACTIVITIES - OCTOBER 2015 TO 
MARCH 2016 
Previous reference: Minute 44 (2015/16)

The Strategic Director, Environment and Sport, will submit Document 
“AH” which provides information about the community engagement 
activities undertaken by the Keighley Area Co-ordinator’s office during 
October 2015 to March 2016.

Recommended –

That the constructive engagement with a wide range of the public 
undertaken through community engagement activities by 
Keighley Area Co-ordinator’s Office in the period October 2015 to 
March 2016 be noted.

(Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee)
(Jonathan Hayes – 01535 618008)

105 - 
116

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



 

 

Report of the Strategic Director of Regeneration to the 
meeting of Keighley Area Committee to be held on to be 
held on 24th March 2016 at Keighley Town Hall. 

AB 
 
 

Subject:   
Nomination to list property as an
[...]
e Community Right to Bid 
 
3.2.1 Local community groups and parish councils are able to nominate privately and 
 publicly owned land and property for inclusion on a list of assets of community 
 value. The list is maintained by CBMDC which is also responsible for managing the 
 process for determining whether a nomination of a property as an asset of 
 community value is successful.  At its meeting of 6th November 2012 the Executive 
 resolved that the determination of nominations be devolved to Area Committee. 
 
3.2.2 The listing of land or property as an Asset of Community Value has the effect of 
 preventing owners from disposing of their listed property without first notifying the 
 Council of their intention to sell. The notification of intention to sell triggers a six 
 week moratorium on disposal during which local community groups and parish 
 councils are able to express an interest in bidding for the property. If no expressions 
 of interest are received the owner is free to dispose of his property at the end of the 
 six week period. If an expression of interest is received the initial six week 
 moratorium extends to six months to allow community groups and parish councils to 
 prepare to bid for the property or to negotiate with the property owner. At the end of 
 the six month period the property is removed from the list and the owner is able to 
 sell the property to who ever he wants and by whatever means he wishes. 
 
3.2.3   The Community Right to Bid provisions do not :  
 

-    Give community groups or parish councils a right of first refusal when listed land and 
buildings come up for sale.  

 

Page 2



 

-    Give community groups or a parish council the right to purchase land and property 
listed as assets of community value at a reduced price i.e. less than market value. 

 
-    Compel a property owner to sell to a community group or parish council. Once the 

procedures set out in the Act are complied with property owners are free to
[...]
the Strategic Director, Regeneration, to the 
meeting of the Keighley Area Committee to be held on 
14 April 2016. 

AC 
 
 

Subject:  
 
HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE NON-CLASSIFIED ROADS AND SURFACE DRESSING 
ALLOCATION FOR KEIGHLEY CONSTITUENCY - 2016/17 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report provides information on the Capital Highway Maintenance funding element of 
the Local Transport Plan for 2016/17 and makes recommendations on the allocation for 
Non-Classified road resurfacing schemes and Surface Dressing sites in the Keighley 
constituency. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Wards: All Keighley Constituency

Mike Cowlam 
Strategic Director Regeneration 

Portfolio:   
Housing, Planning & Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Andy Fisher 
Principal Engineer, Highway 
Maintenance North 
Phone: 01535 618297 
E-mail: andy.fisher@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Environment and Waste Management 

 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 9/



Report to the Keighley Area Committee 

2      

 
1.0. SUMMARY 

1.1  This report provides information on the Capital Highway Maintenance element of 
 the Local Transport Plan for 2016/17 and makes recommendations on the 
 allocation for Non-classified road resurfacing schemes and Surface Dressing sites 
 in the Keighley constituency. 

2.0. BACKGROUND 

2.1  The Capital Highway Maintenance element of the Local Transport Plan for Bradford 
 in 2015/16 was £4,565,000. This covered all classification of road including A, B, C 
 Classified roads and Non-Classified roads. For information purposes, Appendix 1 
 summarises the road resurfacing schemes completed in the Keighley constituency 
 during the 2015/16 financial year. 

2.2  The Capital Highway Maintenance element of the Local Transport Plan for all 
 classifications of road in Bradford for 2016/17 is £4,438,000. 

2.3  It is essential that local highway maintenance continues to be prioritised, reflecting 
the economic and social importance to communities and the need to safeguard the 
larges
[...]
TY 
 

There are no issues arising from the Council’s Equality & Diversity Strategy.   
There are no issues arising from the Initial Equality Impact Assessment.  

 
7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are clear sustainability implications in reducing the amount of waste sent to 
landfill. 

 
7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 

A reduction in the amount of waste being sent to landfill has a positive impact on 
greenhouse gas emissions. 

 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 

None 
 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 

None 
 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 

Trade Unions have been fully involved through the development and 
implementation of the programme.   

 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

We are working closely with all the Wards to educate residents to recycle and 
reduce waste and identify any areas of non compliance across the District. 

 
7.8 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

(for reports to Area Committees only) 
 
 None 

Page 29



 

 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 

None.  
 
9. OPTIONS 
 

None 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

This report is brought for the information of the Committee.  
 
11. APPENDICES 
 

None 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

None 

Page 30



 

 
 
 

Report of the Assistant Director, Policy, Programmes 
and Change to the meeting of Keighley Area Committee 
to be held on Wednesday 24 March 2016 

AE 
 

Subject:   
 
New Deal programme: engagement update 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report provides:  

• An update on actions that build on the findings from the first engagement in 
New Deal  

• A summary of initial findings from the second phase of engagement 

• An indication of developing plans for further approaches to engagement 
 
 

Sam Plum 
Assistant Director of Policy 
Programmes and Change 

Portfolio:   
 
Corporate 
 

Report Contact:  Kate McNicholas 
Phone: (01274) 431761 
E-mail: kate.mcnicholas@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 
 

 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 11/



 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This repor
[...]
r sessions at youth 
projects on drugs 
awareness 
- Targeted detached youth 
work, where issues are 
identified, working alongside 
partners. 

No of partners involved, no of 
“sniffs” and postcode 
 
 
 
 

 
 

P
age 104



 
 

 

Report of the Strategic Director – Environment and 
Sport to the meeting of the Keighley Area Committee to 
be held on 14 April 2016 

AH 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Community engagement activities, October 2015 - March 2016 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report provides information about community engagement activities undertaken by 
Keighley Area Co-ordinator’s Office during October 2015 - March 2016. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director – Environment and Sport  

Portfolio:   
 
Neighbourhoods & Community Safety 
 

Report contact: Jonathan Hayes 
Keighley Area Co-ordinator 
Phone: 01535 618008 
E-mail: jonathan.hayes@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview and Scrutiny Area:   
 
Corporate 
 

Page 105

Agenda Item 14/



Report to the Keighley Area Committee 
 
 

 2 

 
1. SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report provides information about community engagement activities undertaken by 

Keighley Area Co-ordinator’s Office during October 2015 - March 2016. 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 Following a review of Community Engagement carried out by Keighley Area Co-
ordinator’s Office in 2015 Keighley Area Committee resolved that Ward Officers should 
use more of their time to develop more and varied ways of engaging with the public, e.g. 
Special Forums – on a specific topic of current local interest, events and activities 
targeted at specific people groups (e.g. older people or parents with young children), 
stalls at events organised by local community groups (e.g. Galas and Fun Days) and 
digital engagement (e.g. Facebook, Twitter and local websites). 
 

2.3 Appendix A gives details of the community engagement activities that have been 
undertaken by Keighley Area Co-ordinator’s Office (KACO) during the period October 
2015 - March 2016. These have included ‘traditional’ Neighbourhood Forums, public 
meetings organised by KACO staff open to all but run on a different format to a 
Neighbourhood Forums, meetings targeted at particular ‘people  groups’ (e.g. young 
people), attendance at meetings and other events organised by partner agencies or 
community groups, door-knocking and ‘street consultations’. 
 

2.4 This variety of approaches has proved much more effective at reaching a wider and 
more diverse range of the general public than normally attend Neighbourhood Forums. 
 

2.5 The Area Co-ordinator’s Office will continue to identify ways of making Neighbourhood 
Forums, and other forms of consultation and community engagement, relevant to the 
interests and character of each particular neighbourhood and works with elected 
Members on ways of increasing public attendance and engagement. 
 

2.6 Ward Officers continue to have the flexibility to arrange public meetings in response to 
local issues that arise outside of the planned schedule of engagement activities, where a 
majority of Members representing the relevant Ward consider that a public meeting is 
required. 
 

2.7 The importance of the use of the internet and Social Media (e.g. Facebook and Twitter) 
as a means of communication and consultation is recognised by KACO, and staff are 
looking at ways of developing their knowledge and use of digital media as a means of 
community engagement alongside meetings, events and activities. To help with this 
Ward Officers have recently been issued with Smartphones and these will also be issued 
to Youth Workers in the near future. 

  
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
  
 No other considerations 

 
4. FINANCIAL AND RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
4.1 

 
Neighbourhood Forums and other community engagement activities are provided within 

Page 106



Report to Keighley Area Committee 
  

 3 

existing financial resources.   
 

  
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
  
 No significant risks. 

 


Minutes of the meeting


50

Minutes of a meeting of the Keighley Area Committee 
held on Thursday 14 April 2016 at Keighley Town Hall, 
Bradford

Commenced 1800
Concluded 1855

PRESENT – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR
Ali Bacon
Brown Lee
Gibbons M Slater
Poulsen

Councillor Slater in the Chair for the first item.  
Councillor Ali in the Chair for the remainder of the meeting.

55. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  (Standing Order 35) 

Resolved – 

That Councillor Ali be appointed Chair of Keighley Area Committee for the 
remainder of the municipal year 2015-2016.

ACTION: Interim City Solicitor

56. APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHAIR  (Standing Order 35)

Resolved – 

That Councillor Brown be appointed Deputy Chair of Keighley Area Committee for 
the remainder of the municipal year 2015-2016.

ACTION: Interim City Solicitor

57. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

In the interests of transparency Councillors Brown and Poulsen declared that they had 
both been invited to attend community meetings at the former fire station but confirmed 
that they were not members of the Friends of Haworth Fire Station group.



51

Councillor Bacon disclosed that she was a former Haworth resident and at the time of the 
closure of the first station had been invited to attend meetings regarding that issue.  She 
confirmed that she was not a member of the Friends of Haworth Fire Station group.

58. MINUTES
 
Resolved –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2016 be signed as a correct 
record.  

59. INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict documents.  

60. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no questions submitted by the public.  

61. NOMINATION TO LIST LAND AND ASSETS AS ASSETS OF       
COMMUNITY VALUE – THE FIRE STATION, STATION ROAD, HAWORTH,
KEIGHLEY

The Strategic Director, Regeneration, presented a report, (Document “AB”) which 
detailed a nomination to list property known as The Fire Station, Station Road, Haworth, 
Keighley, as an Asset of Community Value under the Localism Act 2011.  

The report considered whether the nomination and nominated asset met the Asset of 
Community Value criteria set out in the Localism Act and contained a recommendation 
that the nomination should not be approved.

A Ward Member referred to an item for discussion later at the meeting reporting the Worth 
Valley Ward Plan 2016-17.  He believed that the Fire Station’s inclusion in those plans 
contradicted the opinion in Document “AB” that the criteria for listing the property as an 
asset of community value had not been met.    He reported the concern of the local 
community at the closure of the fire station and their efforts to develop a community hub in 
its place.  

A Member raised concern that the report was written in a way which implied that the fire 
station was still in use and confirmed that the station was no longer operational.  Residents 
were aiming to build resilience in their community with the development of a community 
hub in its place.  She stressed that the building was crucial for the social wellbeing of the 
local community.  

In response the Strategic Director reiterated the criteria which must be fulfilled to enable a 
nomination to be listed as an asset of community value and which were contained in 
Document “AB”.  She confirmed that she had received legal advice which had been that 



52

the nomination did not meet the criteria contained in that report.  It was also reported that 
comparable authorities had also been contacted to ascertain their views on the 
nomination.

Members questioned who would run a community hub; how would a community hub be 
financed and that it would be unlikely that the Council be able to support a community hub 
financially.  In response it was confirmed that the building was not Council property and 
was owned by the West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service.

The requirements on the owners of a building nominated as an Asset of Community Value 
were questioned.  In response it was stressed that the Community Right to Bid provisions 
did not:

-    Give community groups or parish councils a right of first refusal when listed land and 
buildings came up for sale. 

-    Give community groups or a parish council the right to purchase land and property 
listed as assets of community value at a reduced price i.e. less than market value.

-    Compel a property owner to sell to a community group or parish council. Once the 
procedures set out in the Act are complied with property owners are free to sell their 
property to whomever they wish.

-     Restrict how a property owner could use their property.

A representative of Haworth, Cross Roads and Stanbury Parish Council addressed the 
meeting.  He stated that he was perplexed by the recommendation of the Strategic 
Director and felt that the social impact of the building could not be understated.  He said 
the Parish Council were committed to ensuring the long term sustainability of the building; 
contact had been with solicitors about the purchase of the fire station and a sum of 
£10,000 had already been pledged.  He reported that a Freedom of Information request 
had revealed that since the closure of the fire station response times had doubled. It was 
believed that lives could be saved if the building could be reopened.  He concluded by 
imploring Members to approve the nomination of the building as an Asset of Community 
Value.

Resolved –

That, in accordance with the advice detailed in Option 1 of Document AB”, the 
nomination of the property known as the Fire Station, Station Road, Haworth, 
Keighley, be approved as an Asset of Community Value.

 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Regeneration and Economy
ACTION: Strategic Director, Regeneration                



53

62. HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE NON-CLASSIFIED ROADS AND SURFACE 
DRESSING ALLOCATION FOR KEIGHLEY CONSTITUENCY 2016/17

Previous reference: Minute 69 (2014/15)

The report of the Strategic Director, Regeneration, (Document “AC”) provided information 
on the Capital Highway Maintenance funding element of the Local Transport Plan for 
2016/17 and made recommendations on the allocation for Non-Classified Road 
Resurfacing Schemes and Surface Dressing Sites in the Keighley constituency.

Concerns were raised that the surface dressing works which had been undertaken on 
Bradford Road, Riddlesden had deteriorated within five weeks of treatment.  In response it 
was explained that surface dressing works were inspected two weekly for a two month 
period after treatment and, if required, would be re-swept.  All schemes were maintainable, 
at the contractors’ expense, for a period of one year.

The Strategic Director was advised that Yorkshire Water were currently carrying out works 
at Two Laws Road, Oakworth.  The area was identified on the proposed programme for 
surface dressing 2016/17 and Members were concerned that the work could have an 
impact on proposals.  

Resolved – 

That the proposed programme of works for 2016/17 as shown in Appendices 2 and 3 
to Document “AC” be approved.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Environment and Waste
ACTION: Strategic Director, Regeneration                      

63. CHANGES TO THE DOMESTIC WASTE COLLECTION SERVICE

The Strategic Director, Environment and Sport, presented a report, (Document “AD”) 
which highlighted the key changes to the Council’s domestic waste collection 
arrangements following the introduction of the Council’s Domestic Waste and Recycling 
Policy (DWARP).  

Members questioned the incidents of fly tipping in the Keighley district and were advised 
that the issue was dealt with by the Environmental Enforcement Team and would be the 
subject of a report to the Committee in June 2016.

The level to which rubbish deposited in bins was examined by the collection crews was 
questioned.  Concern that the introduction of charges for collection of garden waste would 
result in garden waste being deposited in those bins was also raised.  In response it was 
confirmed that the crews would not have the time to thoroughly check what was being 
collected.  If they noticed that garden waste was being deposited ‘bin hangers’, warning 
notices about the rubbish which should be deposited, would be attached to those bins.  
There was reluctance to use enforcement powers initially and measures to educate and 
inform residents about the domestic waste collection policy were being conducted.  Work 



54

was also being undertaken to develop an internal materials recycling facility where the 
collections would be sorted without the use of contractors.  

The procedure to deal with residents living in flats where it was not clear whose 
responsibility it was to transfer the bins to communal areas for collection was raised.  The 
potential for more elderly residents or those who may be confused depositing rubbish in 
the wrong bins was also raised.  It was explained that collections areas had been rezoned.  
The collection crews would be allocated to their own collection zone.  The crews would get 
to know the residents on their patch and a common sense approach would be taken.  A 
suggestion that stickers could be displayed depicting the acceptable items for collection in 
each of the bins was suggested.  In response the Strategic Director confirmed that stickers 
with pictures of suitable items and text such as “yes please” had been produced.  It was 
agreed to provide those stickers to Ward Members. 

No resolution was passed on this item.

No Action                                                                        

64. NEW DEAL ENGAGEMENT UPDATE

Previous reference: Minute 81 (2014/15)

The report of the Assistant Director, Policy Programmes and Change, (Document “AE”), 
provided:-

 An update on actions that built on the findings from the first engagement in New 
Deal 

 A summary of initial findings from the second phase of engagement
 An indication of developing plans for further approaches to engagement

The report revealed a Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) Workshop where over 40 
organisations had met to look at local solutions to local problems and Members questioned 
what had occurred at that event.  The Keighley Area Co-ordinator explained that his office 
had been involved in that workshop and that positive discussion about the things which 
VCS groups could undertake had taken place.  It was explained that groups were 
concerned to know the services which the Council would may to undertake to allow them 
the opportunity to plan to maintain services in their communities.  

The Assistant Director, Policy Programmes and Change confirmed that following that 
event good feedback with ideas about the types of services which it was felt worked well 
within communities had been received.

Although the opportunity for Parish Councils and residents to shape their local 
communities was welcomed a Member raised concerns that there could be a reluctance 
for communities to initiate doing more for themselves in case this could reduce the 
services that they would ordinarily be receiving from the Council.   There were fears that 
there was an inequitable provision of service.   In response it was stressed that as services 
were being withdrawn the capacity which communities could provide must be developed.



55

Resolved –

(1) That the report be noted.

(2) That the feedback from residents outlined in Document “AE” be welcomed 
and acknowledged.

(3) That engagement with residents, businesses and stakeholders about ways of 
working differently be continued and relevant findings fed into the New Deal 
programme.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Corporate
ACTION: Strategic Director, Regeneration               

65. KEIGHLEY AREA WARD PLANS 2015-16 UPDATE

Previous reference: Minute 43 (2015/16)

The Keighley Area Co-ordinator presented a report, (Document “AF”) which outlined the 
work of the Keighley Area Co-ordinator’s office in the period October 2015 to March 2016 
to support ward priorities within the Keighley Area Ward Plans 2015-16.

It was stressed that the appendices to the report, which were broken up by ward and were 
not an exhaustive list of activities, were aimed to provide a flavour of the nature of 
activities that had been undertaken.  Members were advised that they would receive a 
comprehensive update on the ward plans 2015/16 which would detail all activities.

A Member questioned progress on the setting up of a community magazine and the 
outcome of partner meetings held at Merlin Top Primary Academy.  It was confirmed that 
proposals for that magazine were continuing and financial support from local businesses 
was being sought.

In response to questions about the format of the report it was confirmed that Members 
were pleased with the arrangements.

The Keighley Area Co-ordinator thanked all the Ward Officers for their input; for the 
compilation of the ward plans and their work with Members and partner organisations to 
carry out the work depicted in those plans.  That sentiment was echoed by all Members 
from throughout the district.   

Resolved –

That the work of the Keighley Area Co-ordinator’s office in the period October 2015 
to March 2016 to support ward priorities within the Keighley Area Ward Plans 2015-
16, contained in Document AF”, be noted.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Corporate
ACTION: Strategic Director, Environment and Sport  



56

66. KEIGHLEY AREA WARD PLANS 2016-17

Previous reference: Minute 74 (2014/15)

The Keighley Area Co-ordinator submitted Document “AG” which presented six new 
Ward Plans for 2016/17 for consideration and adoption by the Area Committee.

The background to the report reminded Members that, on 3 December 2015, Members 
had approved a new format for Ward Plans for 2016/17. Instead of containing 18 or more 
‘priorities’ the Ward Plans for 2016/17 would focus on the top six priorities for each Ward 
and that for each priority the Plan set out clear methods for addressing that priority.  Those 
top six priorities would be drawn up by Ward Officers in consultation with Ward Members 
and partner agencies and the plans would no longer be themed by type of issue.

Resolved –

(1) That the six new Ward Plans contained in Document “AG” be approved and 
adopted.

(2) That the Keighley Area Co-ordinator be requested to submit six monthly 
progress reports outlining the progress made in addressing the priorities 
contained in the Ward Plans for 2016/17.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Corporate
ACTION: Strategic Director, Environment and Sport  

67. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT ACTIVITIES – OCTOBER 2015 TO MARCH 2016

Previous reference: Minute 44 (2015/16)

The Strategic Director, Environment and Sport, submitted Document “AH” which provided 
information about the community engagement activities undertaken by the Keighley Area 
Co-ordinator’s office during October 2015 to March 2016.

The background to the report explained that following a review of Community Engagement 
carried out by Keighley Area Co-ordinator’s Office in 2015 the Committee had resolved 
that Ward Officers should use more of their time to develop more and varied ways of 
engaging with the public, e.g. Special Forums – on a specific topic of current local interest, 
events and activities targeted at specific people groups (e.g. older people or parents with 
young children), stalls at events organised by local community groups (e.g. Galas and Fun 
Days).  

It had been acknowledged that there was a need to develop digital engagement (e.g. 
facebook, Twitter and local websites) to engage with people more widely and that social 
media was a preferred method of communication with young people.   Members were 
advised that all Ward Officers had been provided with smart phones to enhance that 



57

communication and the roll out of smart phones would be extended to youth workers to 
increase communication and engagement with young people.

Appendix A provided details of the community engagement activities that had been 
undertaken by Keighley Area Co-ordinator’s Office (KACO) during the period October 
2015 - March 2016. Those had included ‘traditional’ Neighbourhood Forums, public 
meetings organised by KACO staff open to all but run on a different format to a 
Neighbourhood Forums, meetings targeted at particular ‘people  groups’ (e.g. young 
people), attendance at meetings and other events organised by partner agencies or 
community groups, door-knocking and ‘street consultations’.

Following discussions about the use of social media Members questioned the proportion of 
people using that communication channel and their preferences for facebook or twitter.  In 
response it was difficult to ascertain the most popular vehicle but it was believed that older 
people were more likely to use facebook.  

Resolved –

That the constructive engagement with a wide range of the public undertaken 
through community engagement activities by Keighley Area Co-ordinator’s Office in 
the period October 2015 to March 2016, contained in Document “AH” be noted.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Corporate
ACTION: Strategic Director, Environment and Sport  

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting of the 
Committee.  

minutes\KAC14April16
THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


